

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 809 OF 2009

S.SUDHA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIGNESH BHATKAL Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 19/02/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Guru Raj, Adv.
Mr. Anand Sanjay M. Nuli, Adv.
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of
the signed order.

(Sonia) (M.S. Negi)
Sr. P.A. Court Master

(Signed order is placed on file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 809 OF 2009

S.SUDHA Petitioner

VERSUS

VIGNESH BHATKAL Respondent

O R D E R

This is a petition for transfer by the wife for
transfer of husband's petition for annulment of marriage
pending in Family Court at Bandra, Mumbai to the Family

Court at Mysore.

Respondent though served has not entered appearance.

The petitioner submits that she is unwell and she is not in a position to undertake the long journey to Mumbai to defend the case. She has also stated that she is not in a position to meet the enormous cost for travel and accommodation at Mumbai and she is not able to travel without assistance.

In the circumstances, the transfer petition is allowed. We direct to transfer the M.J. Petition No. A-268 of 2009 titled Vignesh Bhatkal versus Sudha Sanjeeva Rao pending before Family Court at Bandra, Mumbai to the Family Court at Mysore.

.....J.
(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

.....J.
(K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN)

NEW DELHI;
DATED FEBRUARY 19, 2010